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CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 

In re the Matter of: 
 
CALIFORNIA INTEGRATED WASTE 
MANAGEMENT BOARD, 
  
         Petitioner, 
 
 and 
 
PUBLISHERS' PRINTING SERVICE, INC. DBA 
DAY AND NIGHT, 
 
         Respondent 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

   
 

The above-captioned matter was heard before the California Integrated Waste 

Management Board ("CIWMB") at a duly convened public hearing on January 29, 1998, in 

Sacramento, California.  Based on the testimony and written documentation presented at that 

hearing, 

THE CIWMB DOES HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS: 

1. Public Resources Code section 42770 requires that all California newsprint 

consumers annually certify their aggregate recycled-content newsprint consumption to the 

CIWMB by March 1 of each year. 

2.  Publishers' Printing Service, Inc., doing business as Day and Night, is a consumer 

of newsprint within the meaning of Public Resources Code section 42750. 

3. Publishers' Printing Service, Inc., has not submitted the required Newsprint 

Consumer Certifications to CIWMB for 1994, 1995, or 1996 and has thereby violated Public 

Resources Code section 42770 for 1994, 1995 and 1996. 

4. Pursuant to Public Resources Code section 42791, CIWMB has authority to 

assess administrative civil penalties for violations of the recycled-content newsprint certification 

requirements not to exceed one thousand dollars per violation, subject to notice and hearing. 
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5. Publishers' Printing Service was served with notice of the date, time and location 

of the hearing via certified mail on December 29, 1997. 

6. No evidence was presented at the hearing to controvert these findings, nor did 

Publishers’ Printing Service make an appearance at the hearing. 

BASED UPON THESE FINDINGS, THE CIWMB HEREBY MAKES THE 

FOLLOWING ORDER: 

1. Publishers' Printing Service, Inc., is hereby ordered to pay to the CIWMB the sum 

of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) in civil penalties, representing the maximum penalty 

allowed for the three violations of Public Resources Code section 42770 that occurred during 

1994, 1995, and 1996. 

ADOPTED by the California Integrated Waste Management Board, on the 29th of 

January, 1998, in Sacramento, California, by the following vote: 

AYES: Boardmembers Chesbro, Gotch, Relis, Jones, Frazee, and Chairman Pennington 

NOES: None 

ABSTAIN: None 

ABSENT: None 

DATED: 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
//// 
 
//// 
 
 
 

 

 DANIEL PENNINGTON 
Chairman 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
The undersigned Executive Director of the California Integrated Waste Management Board does 
hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly 
adopted at a meeting of the California Integrated Waste Management Board held on January 29, 
1998. 
 
 
DATED: 
 
 
 
Ralph E. Chandler  
Executive Director 
 
 
//// 
 
//// 
 
//// 


